

No. 21-476

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
303 CREATIVE LLC
and LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS;
KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA;
JESSICA POCOCK; and PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
OWEN YEATES
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20036
oyeates@ifs.org
(202) 301-3300

October 28, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Court should stop the Tenth Circuit’s dangerous expansion of “compelling government interests” in free speech jurisprudence	2
II. The government will use the decision below to control political speech	10
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. F & F Inv.</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3, 5, 9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 8, 15
<i>Crum v. Ala. (In re Emp’t Discrimination Litig.)</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	1, 9
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hetherington v. Madden</i> , No. 3:21-cv-671-MCR-EMT (N.D. Fla. July 14, 2021)	15
<i>In the Matter of a Complaint by John Ma- zurek, Wolcott</i> , No. 2014-170 (State Elec- tions Enforcement Commission Feb. 14, 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Joliet</i> , 715 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Markley v. State Elections Enf’t Comm’n</i> , No. SC 20305, 2021 LEXIS 137 (Conn. May 21, 2021)	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	4, 8
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	3
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
<i>Yes on Prop B v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	16
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.090(a)(2)(C)	16
Multnomah County Code § 5.203(A) and (B)	16
NY City Charter § 1052(a)(15)(c)(i)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., HarperPerennial 1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jean-Jacques Rousseau, <i>On the Social Contract, in The Basic Political Writings</i> (Donald A. Cress trans., Indianapolis, Ind., Hackett Publishing, 1987) (1762).....	12
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Indianapolis, Ind., Hackett Publishing, 1983) (1689).....	11, 12, 13
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty, in On Liberty and Other Essays</i> (John Gray ed., Oxford University Press, 1991) (1859).....	11, 12
Matthew D. Bunker, Clay Calvert, and William C. Nevin, <i>Strict in Theory, but Feeble in Fact? First Amendment Strict Scrutiny and the Protection of Speech</i> , 16 <i>Comm. L. & Pol'y</i> 349 (2011).....	5, 9
